



Schedule of Prices
Avon St., S. Lincoln Ave, & Jackson St.
Sewer Separation
Bid 19-53

Route Avon St., S. Lincoln Ave, & Jackson St.
 County Kane
 Local Agency City of Aurora

Bids Received 8/5/19 at 10 a.m.

NO.	ITEM	UNIT	QUANTITY	Engineer's Estimate		H. Linden & Sons Sewer and Water, Inc. 722 E. Sourth St, Unit D Plano, IL 60545		Swallow Construction Corp 4250 Lacey Road Downers Grove, IL 60515		Martam Construction, Inc. 1200 Gasket Drive Elgin, IL 60120		Copenhaver Construction 75 Koppie Drive Gilberts, IL 60136	
				UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
1	Abandon Existing Sewer Pipe Connection	EA	3	\$2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,350.00	\$ 13,050.00	\$ 860.00	\$ 2,580.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00
2	Storm, Sanitary, Water Structures to be Abandoned	EA	10	\$500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 460.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,000.00
3	Remove and Plug Abandoned Water Service	EA	2	\$750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 860.00	\$ 1,720.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00
4	Select Granular Trench Backfill	CY	1,975	\$25.00	\$ 49,375.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 9,875.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 47,400.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 86,900.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 19.75
5	Sanitary Manhole Inverts to be Brick and Mortarted	EA	12	\$300.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 5,040.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
6	Unsuitable Soil Removal and Replacement	CY	43	\$50.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,290.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 76.00	\$ 3,268.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 860.00
7	Exploration Trench, 8 Ft	LF	40	\$50.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 74.00	\$ 2,960.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 800.00
8	Sanitary Sewer Removal and Replacement, 10" PVC C-900	LF	10	\$150.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 144.00	\$ 1,440.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,500.00
9	Sanitary Sewer Removal and Replacement, 12" PVC C-900	LF	10	\$175.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 1,550.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 1,600.00
10	Storm Sewer - 12" DIP	LF	120	\$75.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 104.00	\$ 12,480.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 91.00	\$ 10,920.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 15,000.00
11	Storm Sewer - 12" RCP	LF	167	\$75.00	\$ 12,525.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 14,195.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 14,195.00	\$ 66.00	\$ 11,022.00	\$ 81.00	\$ 13,527.00
12	Storm Sewer - 15" RCP	LF	96	\$85.00	\$ 8,160.00	\$ 99.00	\$ 9,504.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 76.00	\$ 7,296.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 8,160.00
13	Storm Sewer - 16" PVC C-905	LF	6	\$120.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 298.00	\$ 1,788.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,200.00
14	Storm Sewer - 18" RCP	LF	538	\$90.00	\$ 48,420.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 56,490.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 36,584.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 41,964.00	\$ 94.00	\$ 50,572.00
15	Storm Sewer - 24" RCP	LF	291	\$100.00	\$ 29,100.00	\$ 128.00	\$ 37,248.00	\$ 91.50	\$ 26,626.50	\$ 88.00	\$ 25,608.00	\$ 109.00	\$ 31,719.00
16	Storm Sewer - 42" RCP	LF	610	\$140.00	\$ 85,400.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 112,850.00	\$ 154.00	\$ 93,940.00	\$ 166.00	\$ 101,260.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 195,200.00
17	Storm Sewer - 60" RCP	LF	5	\$750.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 510.00	\$ 2,550.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,750.00
18	Storm Manhole, Type A, 4' dia.	EA	3	\$4,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 11,040.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 14,700.00
19	Storm Manhole, Type A, 5' dia.	EA	2	\$5,500.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 4,320.00	\$ 8,640.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 11,200.00
20	Storm Manhole, Type A, 6' dia.	EA	1	\$6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 8,050.00	\$ 8,050.00	\$ 8,860.00	\$ 8,860.00	\$ 9,100.00	\$ 9,100.00
21	Storm Manhole, Type A, 9' dia.	EA	1	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 18,500.00	\$ 18,500.00	\$ 18,600.00	\$ 18,600.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
22	Storm Infiltration Catch Basin, Ty B, 3' dia.	EA	11	\$4,500.00	\$ 49,500.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 2,475.00	\$ 27,225.00	\$ 3,120.00	\$ 34,320.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 31,900.00
23	Storm Inlet, Ty A, 2' dia.	EA	1	\$1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
24	Storm Sewer Connection to Existing 60" RCP Pipe	EA	1	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,400.00	\$ 15,400.00	\$ 4,450.00	\$ 4,450.00	\$ 3,320.00	\$ 3,320.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2,100.00
25	Connect to Existing Structure/Pipe (Use Ex Opening)	EA	3	\$1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,675.00	\$ 8,025.00	\$ 860.00	\$ 2,580.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
26	Modify Existing Structure	EA	3	\$3,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 1,611.00	\$ 4,833.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 5,400.00
27	Field Adjustments to Proposed Storm Structures	EA	3	\$750.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 489.00	\$ 1,467.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 3,600.00
28	Sanitary Sewer Service Removal and Replacement, 6"	LF	76	\$100.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 23.50	\$ 1,786.00	\$ 74.00	\$ 5,624.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 3,420.00
29	Sanitary Sewer Manhole, Ty A, 4' Dia. w/External drop	EA	1	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 12,620.00	\$ 12,620.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 7,600.00
30	Sanitary Sewer, 8" PVC SDR 26	LF	36	\$75.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 3,780.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 86.00	\$ 3,096.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 4,320.00
31	Sanitary Sewer, 10" PVC C-900	LF	18	\$125.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 1,980.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 104.00	\$ 1,872.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,600.00
32	1" Dia. Curb Stop x/Bbox	EA	7	\$750.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 1,575.00	\$ 660.00	\$ 4,620.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 7,700.00
Page 1 Total =				\$ 416,800.00		\$ 423,942.00		\$ 381,469.50		\$ 435,328.00		\$ 477,647.75	



**Schedule of Prices
Avon St., S. Lincoln Ave, & Jackson St.
Sewer Separation
Bid 19-53**

Route Avon St., S. Lincoln Ave, & Jackson St.
 County Kane
 Local Agency City of Aurora

Bids Received 8/5/19 at 10 a.m.

NO.	ITEM	UNIT	QUANTITY	Engineer's Estimate		H. Linden & Sons Sewer and Water, Inc. 722 E. Sourth St, Unit D Plano, IL 60545		Swallow Construction Corp 4250 Lacey Road Downers Grove, IL 60515		Martam Construction, Inc. 1200 Gasket Drive Elgin, IL 60120		Copenhaver Construction 75 Koppie Drive Gilberts, IL 60136	
				UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
33	1" Dia. Tap and Corp Stop, Cap Old Corp Stop	EA	7	\$750.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 22,050.00	\$ 1,810.00	\$ 12,670.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 8,400.00
34	1" Water Service, Trenchless	LF	200	\$30.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 26.25	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 11,000.00
35	Water Main, 4" DIP CL 52 Removal & Replacement	FT	12	\$100.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 166.00	\$ 1,992.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 1,560.00
36	Water Main, 8" DIP CL 52 Removal & Replacement	FT	22	\$110.00	\$ 2,420.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 3,190.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 189.00	\$ 4,158.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,300.00
37	Temporary Pavement, 2"	SY	250	\$20.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 5,000.00
38	Class D Patching, 4" Binder & 1.5" Surface (Alley)	SY	250	\$65.00	\$ 16,250.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 64.00	\$ 16,000.00
39	Class D Patching, 5" Binder & 1.5" Surface (Avon)	SY	170	\$75.00	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 67.00	\$ 11,390.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 10,200.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 13,940.00	\$ 87.00	\$ 14,790.00
40	Class D Patching, 5" Binder (4th & Avon Overlay limits)	SY	120	\$65.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 5,520.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 64.00	\$ 7,680.00
41	Class D Patching, 6" Binder & 1.5" Surface (North, Lincoln & Jackson)	SY	1,315	\$85.00	\$ 111,775.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 94,680.00	\$ 66.00	\$ 86,790.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 115,720.00	\$ 89.00	\$ 117,035.00
42	HMA Surface Course, 1-1/2" (Jackson & Lincoln)	TON	80	\$90.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 11,200.00	\$ 136.00	\$ 10,880.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 12,800.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 12,800.00
43	HMA Surface Removal, 1-1/2" (Jackson & Lincoln)	SY	925	\$6.00	\$ 5,550.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 5,550.00	\$ 5.25	\$ 4,856.25	\$ 6.00	\$ 5,550.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 7,400.00
44	Combination PCC Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement	LF	295	\$30.00	\$ 8,850.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 11,800.00	\$ 35.25	\$ 10,398.75	\$ 39.00	\$ 11,505.00	\$ 37.00	\$ 10,915.00
45	PCC Sidewalk Rem. and Replace, 5"	SF	480	\$10.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 5,760.00
46	Detectable Warnings	SF	20	\$35.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 640.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 520.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 520.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 640.00
47	PCC Drive Approach Removal & Replacement, 6", Residential	SY	50	\$80.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,000.00
47	Thermoplastic Pavement Markings, 4"	LF	300	\$2.50	\$ 750.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 3.25	\$ 975.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 2,100.00
48	Thermoplastic Pavement Markings, 6"	LF	270	\$3.00	\$ 810.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 4.25	\$ 1,147.50	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 2,970.00
49	Thermoplastic Pavement Markings, 12"	LF	224	\$6.00	\$ 1,344.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,792.00	\$ 8.50	\$ 1,904.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,240.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,480.00
50	Thermoplastic Pavement Markings, 24"	LF	40	\$8.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 1,680.00
51	Seeding - Aurora Mix	SY	325	\$10.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 3,575.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 4,550.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 325.00
52	Items Ordered by Engineer	Allowance	1	\$80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00
53	Traffic Control and Protection	LS	1	\$75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 152,000.00	\$ 152,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 320,000.00	\$ 320,000.00
54	Inlet Protection	EA	25	\$150.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 3,375.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 4,625.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 625.00
55	Dewatering Bag	EA	2	\$500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 310.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2.00
56	Non-Special Waste Disposal	CY	300	\$50.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 3.00	\$ 96.00	\$ 28,800.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 300.00
57	Special Waste Disposal	CY	50	\$50.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.50	\$ 108.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 50.00
Page 2 Total =				\$ 383,269.00		\$ 368,792.00		\$ 435,160.00		\$ 406,195.00		\$ 637,812.00	
Page 1 Total =				\$ 416,800.00		\$ 423,942.00		\$ 381,469.50		\$ 435,328.00		\$ 477,647.75	
Bidder's Total Proposal for Making Entire Improvements =				\$ 800,069.00		\$ 792,734.00		\$ 816,629.50		\$ 841,523.00		\$ 1,115,459.75	
Percentage Above/Below the Engineer's Estimate =						-0.92%		2.07%		5.18%		39.42%	

NOTE: TEXT IN RED DENOTES MATH ERROR IN SUBMITTED BID